CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
1. Notoriety or reputation of a particular inmate in
the surrounding community;
2. Proximity of the satellite unit to the local communi-
ty;
3. Impact on community relations with the parent cor-
rectional facility, considering the inmate's criminal history
and present record of incarceration; and
4. Any other factor which the Superintendent or Insti-
tutional Classification Committee (1.C.C.) deems relevant
to the inmate's successful placement at a satellite unit.
( c) Each parent correctional facility shall develop written
guidelines consistent with this subchapter. These guidelines
shall be submitted to the Assistant Commissioner, Division
of Operations, New Jersey Department of Corrections, for
review.
( d) At the time of initial placement of an inmate in the
correctional system, the Inter-Institutional Classification
Committee (I.I.CC.) may assign an eligible inmate directly
to an appropriate satellite unit.
New Rule, R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. SO(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
ln (b )3, substituted "correctional facility" for "institution"; and in
(c), substituted "correctional facility" for "institution" and "Assistant
Commissioner, Division of Operations" for "Deputy Commissioner".

shall determine.
2. Compensation for inmates of correctional facilities
may be in the form of cash or remission of time from
sentence or both. Such remission from the time of
sentence shall not exceed one day for each five days of
productive occupation, but remission granted under this
section shall in no way affect deductions for good behav-
ior or provided by law.
3. All inmates classified as mm1mum or community
custody status and who are considered sufficiently trust-
worthy to be employed in honor camps, farms or details
shall receive further remission of time from their sen-
tences at the rate of three days per month for the first
year of such employment and five days per month for the
second and each subsequent year of such employment.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 372l(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).

( d) No commutation credits shall be given for any time
served in custody between arrest and imposition of sentence.
Work credits may be given for work performed in the
county jail prior to sentencing if the work time is verified in
writing by the adult county correctional facility Administra-
tor.
(e) Work credits may not be applied in cases where an
inmate does not work because of choice, unavailability of
sufficient job assignments, medical lay-in ( except for job
related injuries), court remand, disciplinary lock-up or simi-
lar incapacity. Inmates who refuse to perform assigned
work shall receive disciplinary charges in accordance with
N.J.A.C. lOA:4.
(f) Work credits shall not be awarded to Administrative
Segregation inmates.
Amended by R.1989 d.299, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 664(a), 21 N.J.R. 1516(c).
Provision that sentence may not be reduced to a period less than the
minimum judicial or statutory mandatory term added at ( c ); recodifica-
tion of (c)-(d) as (d)-(e).

credits be declared forfeited for any single disciplinary
offense.
(b) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 30:4-140, commutation credits
shall be declared to be forfeited when any civil action or
proceeding, filed by an inmate, in which the defendant was
represented by the Attorney General or county counsel, has
been determined by the court to be frivolous because the
civil action was filed:
1. To harass or retaliate against another individual;
2. To disrupt or interfere with the operation of the
correctional facility; or
3. For some other malicious purpose.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised section.
Amended by R.1996 d.557, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4155(a), 28 N.J.R. 5073(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.143, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 166(a), 32 N.J.R. 1216(a).
In (a), changed N.J.S.A. reference and inserted a reference to work

mate. The classification officer of that correctional facility
shall review the application. A review of the inmate's
eligibility on restoration of credits by the classification offi-
cer shall be made in accordance with this subchapter and
forwarded to the Administrator, who shall make the restora-
tion determination.
(h) Any inmate serving a State prison sentence in an
adult county correctional facility must submit an application
for restoration of commutation credits to the Administrator
of the Central Reception and Assignment Facility (CRAF).
The classification officer of that facility shall review the
application. A review of the inmate's eligibility on restora-
tion of credits by the classification officer shall be made in
accordance with this subchapter and forwarded to the Ad-
ministrator, who shall make the restoration determination.
Amended by R.1991 d.346, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1261(a), 23 N.J.R. 2043(a). ·
Amended to permit an inmate, who has forfeited commutation time
as a result of a disciplinary charge and will reach the expiration of his
or her maximum sentence in the third year after the loss of commuta-
tion time and has been free of disciplinary charges for both the first and
second years, to have the commutation credits which he or she could
earn in the third year restored, on a prorated basis, at the discretion of
the Superintendent.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1993 d.636, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4553(a), 25 N.J.R. 5476(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.557, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4155(a), 28 N.J.R. 5073(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.165, effective May 17, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 708(b), 31 N.J.R. 1335(a).
Rewrote the section.
lOA:9-5.6 Work credits for inmates housed in county
correctional facilities

receive work credits beginning on the 16th day after sen-
tencing. If an inmate's parole is revoked prior to sentenc-
ing, the effective date on which to begin work credits shall
be the date of the parole revocation.
( e) Parolees serving county jail sentences in conjunction
with parole violations may receive work credits beginning on
the date of parole revocation.
(f) Inmates with approved parole dates who are trans-
ferred to county correctional facilities prior to parole shall
receive work credits as if the inmates were still assigned to a
five day or seven day per week job in a State correctional
facility. Inmates in minimum custody status at the time of
transfer shall continue to receive compensation for that
status during their stay in the county correctional facility in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 30:4--92.
Amended by R.1987 d.332, effective August 17, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 843(a), 19 N.J.R. 1560(b).
Deleted text in (b) and substituted new; deleted text in ( d) "upon
completion of . . . has been revoked" and substituted "on the date of
parole revocation".
Amended by R.1988 d.332, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 879(b), 20 N.J.R. 1716(a).
Added new (c); redesignated existing (c)-(e) as (d)-(f).
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).